AttDkt:107232

To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademark

12-23-1998



copy thereof, and return the recorded document to the

anacie		100927919	3					
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	10092791	<b></b>	Name: McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Company, a subsidiary of the Boeing Company, a Delaware corporation				
	Daniel A. Nyhus	_	<u>subsi</u>					
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache [ ] Yes [x] No		Street Address: 5000 East McDowell					
3.	Nature of conveyance:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Mesa 85215		_State: Ari	zona	
	[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other			Additional name(s) & addresses attached?  [ ] Yes [X] No				
	Execution Date <u>December 2, 1998</u>					U 6	/203	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number	(s):				Jc <b>5</b>	0.2	
	If this document is being filed together w  December 2, 1998	rith a new application, th	ne executi	on date o	of the application is	3:		
	A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No.	В.	Paten	Patent No.(s)				
	A	dditional numbers attached?	[] Yes [x] N	0				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			Total number of applications and patents involved: One				
	Name: John D. Titus, Esq. Address: Bryan Cave LLP Two North Central Aver	7.			CFR 3.41) \$40 00	1		
	Suite 2200 Phoenix, Arizona 85004	4-4406		[x]	Enclosed			
	Telephone: (602) 364-7000		[x]	Charg	e deficiency to			
		8.	Per A		int No. 02-4467 int Division directivached	ve a duplica	ate of thi	
<u>.</u>		DATE SEET THE SE			80			
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and the original document in	ttanific or too cop	7 is 1 true supp	33 of the minimum of the 10.00			
	LL D 7				000003	2 Bec	1998	
P	John D. Titus	Signature			Note I num be	Date r of pages sub	mitted: 2	
	X							

**REEL: 9650 FRAME: 0967** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Daniel A. Nyhus, residing in Gilbert, State of Arizona, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## ROTOR BLADE LOCK FOR ROTARY/WING AIRCRAFT

for which the said Daniel A. Nyhus has this  $\frac{2^{n\ell}}{2^{n\ell}}$  day of  $\frac{December}{2^{n\ell}}$ , 1998 executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon; and

WHEREAS, MCDONNELL DOUGLAS HELICOPTER COMPANY, a subsidiary of the Boeing Company, a Delaware corporation, hereinafter called Assignee, having a place of business in Mesa, Arizona, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Daniel A. Nyhus, by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world therefor;

AND, I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to the said MCDONNELL DOUGLAS HELICOPTER COMPANY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at Mesa, Arizona, this 2" day of December, 1998.

Witness: Chall Villa +

DANIEL A. NYHUS

193871 01

**RECORDED: 12/02/1998** 

PATENT REEL: 9650 FRAME: 0968